#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Thomas WESSEL	05/16/2005
Judy CARON	05/13/2006

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUNOVION PHARMACEUTICALS INC.
Street Address:	84 Waterford Drive
City:	Marlborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01752

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12838554

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5184525600

Email: edl@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Philip E. Hansen

Address Line 1: 5 Columbia Circle

Address Line 2: HESLIN ROTENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 4: Albany, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0701.227C

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Philip E. Hansen

Total Attachments: 5

source=0701227C\_Assigment#page1.tif source=0701227C\_Assigment#page2.tif source=0701227C\_Assigment#page3.tif source=0701227C\_Assigment#page4.tif source=0701227C\_Assigment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 026200 FRAME: 0458 H \$40.00 1285

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

Thomas Wessel, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 50 Cliffwood Street, Lenox, MA 01240 and Judy Caron, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5 Westview Terrace, Westwood, MA 02090; have invented certain new and useful improvements in

#### METHODS OF TREATMENT OF MENOPAUSE AND PERIMENOPAUSE USING ESZOPICLONE

for which We have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Application Serial Number 11/099,155, filed on April 5, 2005; and

WHEREAS, Sepracor Inc. having offices at 84 Waterford Drive, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Thomas Wessel and Judy Caron, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

**AND WE HEREBY** covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

**AND I HEREBY** further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said **Sepracor Inc.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this
Thomas Wessel
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS )
COUNTY OF ) ss.:
On this day of Mfy, 2005, before me personally came Thomas Wessel, known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.  SANDRA L. KOPACZ Notary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts My Commission Expires Jun 23, 2006  Notary Public
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2005.
Judy Caron
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS )
COUNTY OF ) ss.:
On this/3_ day of, 2005, before me personally came <b>Judy Caron</b> , known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
SANDRA L. KOPACZ  Notary Public  Commonwealth of Massachusetts  Notary Public

# Delaware

PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "SEPRACOR INC.",

CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SEPRACOR INC." TO "SUNOVION

PHARMACEUTICALS INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWELFTH DAY

OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2010, AT 8 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2026900 8100

100985844

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENT CATION: 8281946

DATE: 10-12-10

PATENT REEL: 026200 FRAME: 0461

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:00 AM 10/12/2010 FILED 08:00 AM 10/12/2010 SRV 100985844 - 2026900 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT
OF
CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION
OF
SEPRACOR INC.

Pursuant to Section 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

Sepracor Inc. (hereinafter called the "Corporation"), organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, does hereby certify as follows:

The Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted a resolution by written consent, pursuant to Sections 141(f) and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, setting forth an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, as amended, and declaring said amendment to be advisable. The sole stockholder of the Corporation duly approved said amendment by written consent in accordance with Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. The resolution setting forth the amendment is as follows:

RESOLVED:

That the first paragraph of the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be and hereby is deleted in its entirety and the following first paragraph is inserted in lieu thereof:

1. The name of the corporation is Sunovion Pharmaceuticals Inc. (the "Corporation").

PATENT REEL: 026200 FRAME: 0462 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed by its President this 12<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2010.

SEPRACOR INC.

Mark Iwicki

PATENT REEL: 026200 FRAME: 0463

**RECORDED: 04/29/2011**